

No. 12-777

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KEITH A. LEPAK, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENT CITY OF
IRVING'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—
CHARLES R. ANDERSON
City Attorney
CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS
825 W. Irving Boulevard
Irving, Texas 75060
(972) 721-2541
canderson@cityofirving.org

C. ROBERT HEATH
Counsel of Record
BICKERSTAFF HEATH
DELGADO ACOSTA LLP
3711 S. MoPac Expressway
Building One, Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 472-8021
bheath@bickerstaff.com

Attorneys for Respondent City of Irving, Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT	4
A. The three courts of appeals to consider the question all reach the same con- clusion on the issue presented in this case.....	4
B. To the extent there is any conflict, it is on an issue that is not presented by the facts of this case and is with dictum in the Ninth Circuit opinion rather than with the holding of that case.....	
II. THERE IS NO UNRESOLVED IMPORTANT ISSUE OF LAW PRESENTED BY THIS CASE.....	8
A. This Court has addressed the issue.....	9
1. This Court has made it clear that the Constitution does not require excluding non-voters from the ap- portionment base.....	9
2. This Court denied certiorari when the same issue was presented to it twelve years ago. This is the only case since that time to present the issue in a court of appeals, and there has been no change in juris- prudence to suggest that the Court should grant certiorari now	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The issue was specifically considered and addressed by the framers of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	12
III. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AND ONE PERSON-ONE VOTE JURISPRUDENCE.....	17
IV. AVAILABLE DATA SOURCES ARE INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE STANDARD THE PETITION URGES THIS COURT TO ADOPT.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)....	9, 10, 11, 19, 23
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001).....	12
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....	4, 6, 11
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	20, 24
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	24
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	23
<i>League of Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	22
<i>Lepak v. City of Irving</i> , 453 F. App'x 522 (5th Cir. 2011)	5, 12
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	10, 11, 14
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 1358 (1991) (en banc).....	22
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	22
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964)	10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973	20
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 35000 (West 1988)	8
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 1.015(e).....	25

OTHER

2 Encyclopedia of the U.S. Congress 831-33 (Fifteenth Amendment)	14, 18
2 Encyclopedia of the U.S. Congress 882 (Four- teenth Amendment)	<i>passim</i>
4 Encyclopedia of the U.S. Congress 1959 (Thirteenth Amendment).....	13
39th Cong., 1st Sess., Congressional Globe 357 (January 22, 1866)	14
39th Cong., 1st Sess., Congressional Globe 877 (February 16, 1866).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
39th Cong., 1st Sess., Congressional Globe 2986-87 (June 6, 1866).....	15
Fishkin, J., <i>Weightless Votes</i> , 121 YALE L.J. 1888 (2012).....	5, 24
Passell, Jeffrey S. and D’Vera Cohn, “Unau- thorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends, 2010,” Washington, D.C. Pew Hispanic Center (February 1, 2011).....	20
Persily, N., <i>The Law of the Census: How to Count, What to Count, Whom to Count, and Where to Count Them</i> , 32 CARDOZO L.R. 755 (2011).....	25, 28
